## STATE OF ILLINOIS-DEPARTMENT OF LABOR CONCILIATION/MEDIATION DIVISION 160 N. LASALLE ST., SUITE C-1300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

IN THE MATTER OF:	)
	)
JOHN BURKHARD, as a member of	)
LOCAL UNION NO. 9, INTERNATIONAL	)
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,	)
and LOCAL UNION NO. 9, INTERNATIONAL	)
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,	) DOL File No: 2019-H-PK08-2264
Petitioners,	) )
v.	)
JOSEPH BEYER, DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS	) )
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR and the	)
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,	)
Respondents.	)

## **DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND ORDER**

This matter having come before the Illinois Department of Labor after a settlement reached between Petitioners, John Burkhard as a member of the Local Union No. 9, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers and Local Union No. 9, international Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (collectively, "Petitioners") and Respondents, Joseph Beyer, Director of the Department of Labor ("Director") and the Illinois Department of Labor ("Department") (collectively, "Respondents") concerning the above-captioned action, and the Director having been fully advised of the premises, it is hereby ordered:

- Respondents have fully addressed and resolved all objections raised by Petitioners in this proceeding. Corrected rates have been published for the classifications of "Electric Power Lineman" and "Electric Power Groundman" for Cook County, and "Electric Power Groundman" for Will County.
- 2. These revised rates shall remain in effect for the entire duration of the 2018 rate cycle and may be changed by Respondents only in connection with their recalculation process to determine the 2019 prevailing wage rates.
- 3. Petitioners' petition "Objections to Prevailing Wage Determinations and Request for Section 9 Hearing" filed on September 7, 2018, is dismissed with prejudice.

Joseph Beyer

Director

Illinois Department of Labor

Chicago, IL

Dated this 4th day of January, 2019.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Under penalties as provided by law, including pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, I <u>C.Y. Jackson</u>, a non-attorney, affirm, certify or on oath state, that I served notice of the attached Order upon all parties to this case, or their agents appointed to receive service of process, by enclosing a copy of the Order Case No(s). <u>2019-H-PK-08-2264</u> and a copy of the Certificate of Service via email to each party or party's agent at the respective address shown on the Certificate of Service, having caused each document to be served by email from 160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-1300, Chicago, Illinois on the <u>7th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2019 prior to 4:30 p.m. and placed on the Illinois Department of Labor's official website at and placed on the Illinois Department of Labor's official website at <u>www.state.il.us/agency/idol/</u>

Via Email:

Petitioner Attorney(s):

Matthew Pierce mip@ulaw.com

Margaret Angelucci, maa@ulaw.com

Respondent Attorney

Benno Weisberg benno.weisberg@illinois.gov

Via Messenger:

Director Joseph Beyer Illinois Department of Labor 160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-1300 Chicago, IL 60601

/s/ C.Y. Jackson

C.Y. Jackson, Office Specialist Illinois Department of Labor